WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Planning Commission
Agenda
Tuesday, January 8, 2019
7:00 P.M.
CALL TO ORDER
REORGANIZATION
REVIEW OF MEETING MINUTES
1. Approval of Meeting Minutes: December 4, 2018
PUBLIC COMMENT/CONCERNS/QUESTIONS
PLANS
1. 109 Coeway Ln.
Address: 109 Coeway Ln.
First Review: Land Development
Request: Construction of a 21,60 sq.ft. Pole Barn
2. Ski Properties II, LP (Buckman’s) (Placeholder)
Address: 403 N. Pottstown Pk.
First Review: Land Development
Request: Construction of a 8,280 sq.ft. addition to the existing building
NEW BUSINESS
1. NVR zoning change to accommodate proposed uses for potential development at 500 East
Lincoln Hwy.
ANNOUNCEMENTS
ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: January 22, 2019

MEMORANDUM
DATE: January 4, 2019
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: 109 Coeway La.
Land development plan
APPLICANT:

Todd Schneider
109 Coeway La.
Exton, PA 19341

SITE ADDRESS:

109 Coeway La.
Exton, PA 19341

TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:
DESCRIPTION:

EXPIRES:

41-2-66
TC, Town Center
Construction of a 2,160 sq.ft. storage building and
associated paving as an accessory to an existing
commercial building.
February 17, 2019

Background
The project site is a 1.1-acre lot at the end of Coeway La., a private dead-end street that
accesses Pottstown Pk. about 500 feet north of the Fairfield Place shopping center. The lot is
currently developed with a structure that was originally a single-family residence but has
been solely a business office owned by this Applicant for a number of years. The Applicant is
proposing to construct a pole barn as an accessory structure for storage related to the
business on the site as well as the Applicant’s personal use. The project includes a new
driveway to Coeway La. and a paved vehicle maneuvering area on the east side of the
proposed structure. The existing building will remain.
The property is nearly level, although there is a very small steep area at the northeast corner
that is not affected by this project. There are several significant trees on the property, but it
is not a wooded lot; there are no FEMA-designated floodplains. The nearest historic resource
is more than 300 feet away, so no Historical Commission review is warranted. The Zoning
Officer has determined that the use is permitted in this zoning district and that, while the lot
is smaller than the currently required minimum for this district, the project otherwise
complies with all applicable area and bulk standards and is therefore permissible as shown
without the need for Zoning relief.
Tonight is the Applicant’s first presentation to the Planning Commission.

Consultant Reviews
•

Spotts, Stevens and McCoy (“SSM”) review dated December 11, 2018. SSM does not
direct any changes to the design of the stormwater management system, but they list
a variety of administrative items and notes to be added to the plan; comment #10
requests additional information about the foundation proposed for the pole barn in
order to determine if the proper setback is provided for the infiltration bed.
The Commission should advise concerning sidewalks (comment #5). While the draft
Bicycle and Pedestrian Circulation Plan does not show sidewalks along Coeway La.,
they remain an Ordinance requirement.
It appears that no sewer or water supply connections are proposed for the pole barn
(comment #6), but the Commission should confirm this with the Applicant. We note
that this property is not served by either public sewer or water.

•

Stubbe Consulting review dated November 26, 2018. No lighting is proposed. The
Commission may wish to discuss with the Applicant whether there is a need for
exterior lighting on this site.

•

Theurkauf Design and Planning (“Theurkauf”) review dated December 6, 2018.
Comments #1 and #4 request additional information from the Applicant in order to
determine the applicable landscaping requirements, particularly in regard to
screening. Staff suggests that the Applicant contact Theurkauf directly to resolve this
issue. Comments #4, #5, and #6 describe several landscaping-related deficiencies.
Comment #2 addresses sidewalks and notes that the lot across the street from this
property has been approved for the development of a hotel. The Staff Comment
section below gives additional background on the hotel project.

•

Traffic Planning and Design (“TPD”) review December 11, 2018. Comment #1
requests additional information from the Applicant in order to allow a determination
of whether the project will increase p.m. peak-hour traffic and therefore be subject
to payment of a traffic impact fee. Like Theurkauf, comment #2 questions the
relationship of this project to the approved hotel plans; comment #3 concerns
sidewalks. Comments #4 through #6 direct various minor additions and corrections.
Staff notes that the sign recommended in comment #7 is an off-site improvement that
we cannot require of this Applicant.

•

Director of Public Works memorandum dated December 11, 2018. Mr. Otteni notes
only two minor corrections; he has no concerns regarding the proposed improvements.

•

Fire Marshal memorandum dated November 27, 2018. Mr. Moses has no concerns
regarding this project.

•

Police Department memorandum dated December 11, 2018. Chief Catov has no
concerns regarding this project.

•

Chester County Planning Commission review dated December 14, 2018. The
County advises that this plan is consistent with the County Comprehensive Plan. Their
concern in comment #3 about carbonate geology and its potential for sinkholes was
also noted in comment #9 of the SSM review, although SSM advises that the presence
of such geology at this location is uncertain and is more cautionary in tone.
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Staff Comment
While Staff does not object to project generally, the number of issues raised by our
consultants suggest that action on this plan is premature at this time. We note:
•

The Commission should discuss the need for sidewalk along the Coeway La. frontage
and advise the Applicant accordingly.

•

As noted in the Theurkauf review, the new building will be subject to the Town Center
design standards. Given the nature and location of the project the Commission may
wish to discuss how these should be applied and to what extent – if any – waivers may
be appropriate.

•

SSM, Theurkauf, and TPD have all noted the need for additional information from the
Applicant in order resolve concerns described in their respective reviews. Staff
recommends that the Applicant contact each consultant directly to confirm what they
require and to answer other questions they may have.

Theurkauf and TPD both refer to a hotel project across the street from this site. The
Commission may recall that on September 13, 2017 the Township approved a land
development plan for a 4-story, 65-room hotel on the vacant property south of the Schneider
lot. The hotel will access Sunrise Blvd. (giving it an address of 198 Sunrise Blvd.) and will
allow for an emergency access to Coeway La. To date, the Township has never favored using
Coeway as a connection between Pottstown Pk. and Sunrise Blvd., except for emergency use;
Staff continues to support this policy. The hotel plan also shows that Mr. Schneider’s existing
parking lot will be provided with a new access to Sunrise Blvd. via the hotel driveway (see
attached plan excerpt). Although there has been no action on the hotel project since the
plan was approved, our consultants properly note that this remains a valid plan and that
construction could begin at any time. The Commission may wish to consider the potential
impact of the hotel project upon the Schneider property as part of the discussion on sidewalks
and landscaping.
In addition to the traffic impact fee mentioned in the TPD review, this project is also subject
to payment of an open space fee pursuant to §281-47.C of the Subdivision and Land
Development Ordinance. Based upon the most recent Consumer Price Index calculation, we
estimate that the total open space fee would be between $1,900 and $2,000.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.

SSM review dated December 11, 2018.
Stubbe Consulting review dated November 26, 2018.
Theurkauf review dated December 6, 2018.
TPD review dated December 11, 2018.
Director of Public Works memo dated December 11, 2018.
Fire Marshal memo dated November 27, 2018.
Police Department memo dated December 11, 2018.
Chester County Planning Commission review dated December 14, 2018.
Excerpt from sheet 5 of approved land development plan for hotel at 198 Sunrise Blvd.
Plan dated October 24, 2018, no revision date.

H:\Plans\123\109 Coeway\Weller PC memo dated 1-4-19
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Spotts, Stevens and McCoy
1047 N. Park Road > P.O. Box 6307 > Reading PA 19610-0307
610.621.2000 > F. 610.621.2001 > SSMGROUP.COM

December 11, 2018

Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341

RE:

109 Coeway Lane Pole Barn
Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan
SSM File 101008.0327

Dear Mr. Weller:
We have reviewed the above-referenced submission consisting of the following:


109 Coeway Lane Preliminary/Final Land Development Plans (5 Sheets), prepared by JMR
Engineering, LLC, dated October 24, 2018;



Stormwater Management Narrative and Report (Including Pre-Development & Post Development
Drainage Area Sheet), prepared by JMR Engineering, LLC, dated October 19, 2018;

The applicant is proposing to construct a 2,160 sf pole barn (for personal use only) for the storage of vehicles
on a 1.095 gross acre property. The existing property contains a two-story residential dwelling utilized as
small commercial business, a parking lot containing 12 parking spaces, and two (2) small sheds. The property
is zoned TC, Town Center Mixed Used, and is situated on Coeway Lane, a private roadway with a 14 foot
cartway. We have reviewed the proposed pole barn as an accessory building to the existing dwelling and have
the following comments regarding the plan.

WAIVER REQUESTS
The following waiver has been requested. Whereas it relates to landscaping requirements it should be
reviewed by Theurkauf Design and Planning.
1.

Section 281-35.E.3 – Perimeter buffers shall be 25 feet in width, placed at the property line, right-of
way line, or around the circumference of stormwater management basins. Perimeter buffers plantings
shall comply with the planting requirements of 281-35.E.3.a-c (i.e. 1 shade tree, 2 evergreen trees,
and 10 small shrubs per every 100 LF of property line and stormwater basin perimeter). Relief is
requested to permit the existing vegetation satisfy the required perimeter planting requirements (i.e.,
reduction of 11 shade trees, 22 evergreens, and 106 shrubs).

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE
2.

The maximum building height permitted is 60 feet, Section, 325-13.C(3). The applicant shall note the
proposed building height on the plan. The plan should also indicate the number of stories proposed.

DATA + INFRASTRUCTURE + BUILDINGS + ENVIRONMENT

Mr. John Weller | West Whiteland Township
SSM File 101008.0327
December 11, 2018
Page 2 of 3

3.

The accessory building shall be located at least 10 feet farther back from the front property line than
the rearmost portion of the principal building, Section 325-31.A. This should be dimensioned on the
plan.

COMPLIANCE WITH SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE
4.

The certificate of approval by the engineer and surveyor who prepared the plan shall be completed
prior to the Township endorsing the plan, Section 281-17.G.

5.

Sidewalks are required for all residential and nonresidential development, Section 281-31.A. The
Township should indicate if and where sidewalk will be required along Coeway Lane.

6.

The plans shall clarify if the proposed building will be served with sanitary sewer and water, Sections
281-41.A&B.

COMPLIANCE WITH STORMWATER ORDINANCE
7.

Financial security shall be provided for the construction of all stormwater management facilities,
Section 270-10.

8.

The applicant shall provide the Township with the “letter of adequacy” from the Chester County
Conservation District for the E&S Plan prior to the Township endorsing the plan, Section 27017.A.(1)(a).

9.

A note should be added to the plan stating that a geotechnical engineer or geologist shall be present
should karst features be uncovered during construction and to ensure that the infiltration interface is
located in the correct stratum, as suggested by Uzman Engineering, Section 270-15.R.

10.

Infiltration practices shall be set back at least 20 feet from all buildings and features with subgrade
elements (e.g., basements, foundation walls, etc.), Section 270-20.K. The proposed infiltration bed is
located 10’+/- feet from the proposed pole barn. The plan must indicate what type of foundation will
be provided for the building so that we can determine if this provision applies.

11.

The plans shall contain a statement, signed by the applicant, acknowledging that any revisions to the
approved SWM site plan shall be submitted to and approved by the Township…, Section 27032.A(3). The plans contain a Stormwater System Modification signature block which must be
updated to reflect the exact wording in the section noted above. The statement shall be signed prior to
the Township endorsing the plan.

12.

The design engineer signature block of Section 270-32.A(4) shall be signed prior to the Township
endorsing the plan.

13.

The plan must indicate the total extent of the upstream area draining through the site, Section 27032.B(12). The existing dwelling, portions of the existing parking lot and area towards Sunrise Blvd.
will drain into the proposed infiltration facility. The design shall account for the upstream drainage
area.

14.

A stormwater operation and maintenance agreement shall be provided, Section 270-43.
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15.

An easement shall be provided to grant the Township the right, but not the duty, to access the BMPs
from a public right-of-way, Section 270-44.A(5). Project General Note 13 speaks to this issue but
must be revised, as a minimum, to state that the applicant “hereby grants” an easement rather than
“shall grant” an easement and to state the location of the easement or describe it as a blanket
easement (preferred). We recommend the Township review this note for acceptability as well.

GENERAL COMMENTS
16.

The attached standard notes shall be added to the plan.

Please contact me if you have any questions.
Sincerely,
Spotts, Stevens and McCoy

Kent D. Morey, P.E.
Senior Engineer
kent.morey@ssmgroup.com
Enclosures
cc:

Mark Stabolepszy, P.E.

HISTORIC PRESERVATION NOTES:
If evidence of archaeological resources is discovered during construction, the
Township shall be notified and representatives of the Township Historical Commission
shall be given the opportunity to photograph said archaeological resources in situ and
shall be permitted to remove said archaeological resources in conformance with
applicable law.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FACILITY CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
A. Areas to be used for stormwater infiltration (hereafter, “subject areas”) shall be
delimited with orange safety fence prior to start of construction.
B. Compaction of the subject areas is prohibited. Equipment and other traffic shall be
prohibited from traveling over the subject areas, except as provided for herein. Only
hand-held equipment shall be used within subject areas. Other equipment may be
used around the perimeter – but outside of – subject areas for purposes of
excavation and to supply soils and aggregate.
C. The bottom of infiltration beds shall be scarified immediately prior to the placement
of the geotextile fabric or the lowest aggregate separation layer, whichever is in
contact with the soil subgrade, at the bottom of the bed.
D. Only uniformly graded, clean aggregate, free of fines, slate, shale, clay, silt, and
vegetative material shall be used. The aggregate shall have a minimum void ratio of
40% and a wash loss of no more than 0.5%. These values apply to both the
aggregate within the bed and any aggregate used as a separation layer. The supplier
of the aggregate shall provide certification of the void ratio of the aggregate delivered
to the site. The design engineer shall verify that the void ratio meets or exceeds the
requirements of the design and submit such verification to the Township.
E. Wherever drainage filter fabric is specified, it shall be placed in accordance with the
manufacturer’s directions, including pipe penetrations, and shall overlap a minimum
of eighteen (18) inches.
F. Subject areas shall be protected during construction. Sediment shall not be allowed
to be washed back into subject areas when the bottom of the facility is open or when
the aggregate is in place and exposed. During site construction, all infiltration facility
components shall be protected from sedimentation using storm inlet protection in
conformance with the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP)
Chapter 102 Regulations, as amended, and the Erosion and Sedimentation Pollution

G. Control Manual, as amended. Inlet protection shall remain until the contributory
drainage area has achieved full stabilization.
H. If sediment does enter into a subject area, the contractor shall clean out the sediment to the Township’s satisfaction. This may require the reconstruction of portions
of or the entirety of the system.
I. A minimum two (2)-foot separation shall be provided between the seasonal high
groundwater table or bedrock (whichever is higher) and the bottom of the infiltration
facility. If groundwater and/or bedrock are encountered within and/or above this 2foot zone during construction, the developer, the design engineer, the Township, and
the Township Engineer shall be notified in writing within twenty-four (24) hours of
such discovery. Upon review of the actual site conditions the design engineer shall
submit remedial recommendations to the Township and Township Engineer for review
and approval.
J. The developer shall test infiltration facilities to confirm that they function as designed
prior to transferring responsibility to the property owner. This shall be accomplished
by filling the completed facility to a depth of one-quarter (¼) of its design depth or to
a depth of six (6) inches, whichever is greater, and measuring the amount of time it
takes to completely dewater. The testing shall be witnessed by the Township
Engineer and the developer shall provide a report to the Township verifying the test
results and comparing the results to the design criteria, relative to the predicted time
to dewater the proportionate depth of water used for the test.

POST-CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER MANAGEMENT BMP INSPECTION AND
MAINTENANCE NOTES:
A. No structures that are not components of an approved BMP shall be permitted within
or on top of an area designated for stormwater infiltration.
B. Infiltration beds shall be inspected by a Registered Professional Engineer licensed in
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on the following basis:


Annually for the first five (5) years.



Once every three (3) years thereafter.

MISCELLANEOUS NOTES:
1

No debris shall be buried on this site. All debris shall be disposed of off-site in
accordance with all applicable Township, County, State and Federal laws and
requirements.

S TUBBE C ONSULTING LLC
Phone: 610 972-9803
FAX: 610 326-1402

1438 Shaner Drive
Pottstown, PA 19465

stubbeconsultingllc@gmail.com

November 26, 2018
Mr. Ed. Theurkauf, ASLA
Theurkauf Design & Planning LLC
1240 Elbow Lane
Chester Springs, PA 19425
Subject: 109 Conway Lane, Prelim/Final Land Development., West Whiteland Twp
Exterior-Lighting Review
Dear Ed.:
On 11/20/18 West Whiteland Township Planning & Zoning Department transmitted a
plan set, Rev. 0 dated 10/24/18, for the 109 Conway Lane Preliminary/Final Land
Development, with a request to review the proposed exterior lighting.
No lighting information was found within the plan set. If there is to be public access to
this site, it is recommended Applicant be requested to submit to Township a plan
providing information on all exterior, building mounted, sign, etc. lighting, for Township
review and approval, per the requirements contained in SALDO §281-48 .
If there are questions, please advise.
Sincerely,
Stubbe Consulting LLC
C. Stanley Stubbe
cc: Justin Smiley - Township Planner

MEMORANDUM
TO:

John Weller, AICP, West Whiteland Township Director of Planning and Zoning
Justin Smiley, AICP, Township Planner
David E. Rentschler, PE, JMR Engineering, LLC

FROM:

Edward A. Theurkauf, RLA, ASLA, APA
Kelsey P. Stanton, Associate ASLA

DATE:

December 6, 2018

SUBJECT:

REVIEW COMMENTS – 109 COEWAY LANE
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 10-24-18

Please note our review comments pertaining to the following document that we received on 11-21-18
and a site visit on 12-3-18:


Land Development Plan by JMR Engineering consisting of 5 sheets.

The plan has been reviewed for compliance with pending amendments to the landscaping
requirements of the Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance (SLDO).
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REVIEW COMMENTS – 109 COEWAY LANE
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 10-24-18
December 6, 2018
1.

Use of Facility – The nature and purpose of the proposed facility is unclear. It is necessary to
ascertain the intended use of the proposal, specifically as it relates to the contracting
establishment on the premises, in order to determine requirements such as screening.
The applicant shall clarify the intended use of the proposed structure and associated paved
area.

2.

Pedestrian Accessibility – Section 325-13.A.1 of the zoning ordinance (ZO) describes the intent
of the Town Center District as a pedestrian-oriented central area with an integrated mix of uses.
Sections 281-31.A and 281-69.C of the subdivision and land development ordinance (SLDO)
require sidewalks along all streets and drives.
No sidewalk is proposed along Coeway Lane. The property is adjacent to commercial uses that
could generate pedestrian traffic, including an approved hotel across Coeway Lane with a
proposed sidewalk connection to the existing Sunrise Boulevard sidewalk system. Given the
zoning and current land use on Coeway Lane, significant redevelopment of the area is a likely
possibility. Sidewalks extending west along Coeway Lane would be necessary to connect
pedestrians with the Route 100 commercial corridor.
The plan should be revised to indicate a sidewalk along the Coeway Lane frontage.

3.

Town Center Architectural Standards – Section 325-13.D (ZO) requires that buildings comply
with the Town Center architectural standards of section 281-67 (SLDO). Further, section 28167.A.1 (SLDO) requires that the land development application include conceptual architectural
documentation to demonstrate compliance. The required architectural information has not
been submitted.

4.

Site Element Screens – Section 281-70.A (SLDO) states that screen and perimeter buffer
landscaping standards shall not apply to Group II commercial developments on lots of less than
10 acres in the Town Center District. However, the site element screen planting requirements of
section 281-35 (SLDO) shall apply.
Section 281-35.G.1 requires vegetated screens around site elements proposed within 200 feet
of a property or right-of-way line. Low screens are required around parking lots and decorative
storage buildings, high screens are required around loading areas and storage buildings without
decorative treatments, and yard screens are required around vehicular storage areas and
equipment yards.
The plan indicates no screening of the development, which will be prominently visible to an
approved hotel. Additional information is required in order to determine screening
requirements for the following:
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REVIEW COMMENTS – 109 COEWAY LANE
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 10-24-18
December 6, 2018

5.

a.

Storage Building Screen – Architectural documentation of the proposed barn shall be
provided per comment 2 in order to justify a waiver from the storage building screen
requirement. Otherwise, the plan shall be revised to demonstrate compliance with the
high screen requirement on all sides of the building.

b.

Loading and Storage Area Screen – Section 281-35.B.6 (SLDO) requires that all loading
and storage not enclosed within a building be fully screened from adjacent streets. The
plan indicates a 25-foot by 60-foot paved area in front of the barn and in view of the
street. The intended use of this paved area is not clear. If it is intended to have a loading
or storage function, required screening shall be provided.

Tree Removal and Compensatory Planting – Section 281-34 (SLDO) requires that every effort be
made to preserve mature trees, which are defined as deciduous trees with minimum 12-inch
DBH (diameter at breast height) trunks and evergreen trees with minimum 24-inch DBH trunks.
Section 281-34.G (SLDO) requires compensatory plantings for mature trees that are removed.
The plan indicates disturbance to over 80% of the critical root zone of a 48-inch Silver Maple
proposed to remain, which will cause it to decline. The Penn State Agricultural Extension notes
that Silver Maple is a weak-wooded tree, and gives it a high hazard potential rating due to its
large size and likelihood of breakage. Therefore the tree shall be noted as to be removed.
Compensatory plantings are required as follows:
Total Diameter Inches removed
Total Compensatory Tree inches required

48
24

Total 2-inch Compensatory Trees required

12

Section 281-34.G.5 (SLDO) permits the following to count towards the compensatory planting
requirement:




2-inch caliper shade trees
8-foot ornamental trees
7-foot evergreen trees

The plan shall be revised to indicate the required compensatory trees.
6.

Tree Protection - Section 281-34.D (SLDO) specifies required measures for protection of existing
trees to remain. The plan shall be revised to address the following issues:
a.

The E&S plan shall be revised to indicate fencing at the limit of disturbance of a 42-inch
Silver Maple to remain.

b.

The sequence of construction on the E&S plan shall require installation of tree protection
prior to any site disturbance.
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c.

7.

The Tree Protection Fence details shall be revised to require installation of fencing at the
critical root zone, which shall be at the tree's drip line or 1 foot from the tree trunk for each
inch of trunk diameter, whichever is greater.

Conclusion – The noted issues shall be addressed prior to approval.

Please contact this office with any questions.

MEMORANDUM
DATE:

December 11, 2018

TO:

John Weller, Director of Planning and Zoning

FROM:

Theodore D. Otteni, P.E.
Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: 109 Coeway Lane
Land Development Review
I have reviewed the submission for 109 Coeway Lane Land Development, plans dated October
24, 2018.
I have no comments at this time.
Drafting edits to be addressed:

-

the plans indicate that Sunrise Blvd has a speed limit of 40 MPH. Sunrise Blvd
is posted for 25 MPH.
I believe the road name is simply “Coeway Lane”, not “East Coeway Lane”

December 14, 2018
John R. Weller, AICP, Director of Planning & Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
Re:
#

Final Land Development - 109 Coeway Lane
West Whiteland Township – LD-11-18-15682

Dear Mr. Weller:
A Final Land Development Plan entitled "109 Coeway Lane", prepared by JMR Engineering, LLC, and
dated October 24, 2018, was received by this office on November 26, 2018. This plan is reviewed by the
Chester County Planning Commission in accord with the provisions of Section 502 of the Pennsylvania
Municipalities Planning Code. We offer the following comments on the proposed land development for
your consideration.
PROJECT SUMMARY:
Location:
Site Acreage:
Lots/Units:
Proposed Land Use:
Municipal Land Use Plan Designation:
UPI#:

the north side of Coeway Lane, east of North Pottstown Pike
1.09
1 Lot
2,160 square foot pole barn
Town Center Mixed Use
41-2-66

PROPOSAL:
The applicant proposes the construction of a 2,160 square foot pole barn. The existing buildings on the
site will remain. The project site, which is served by onsite water and onsite sewer, is located in the TC
Town Center Mixed Use zoning district.

RECOMMENDATION: The County Planning Commission recommends that the issues raised in this
letter should be addressed and all Township issues should be resolved before action is taken on this
land development plan.

Email: ccplanning@chesco.org

●

website: www.chescoplanning.org

Page:
Re:
#

2
Final Land Development - 109 Coeway Lane
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Final Land Development - 109 Coeway Lane
West Whiteland Township – LD-11-18-15682

COUNTY POLICY:
LANDSCAPES:
1.

The project site is located within the Suburban Center Landscape designation of Landscapes3,
the 2018 County Comprehensive Plan. The vision for the Suburban Center Landscape is
regional economic, population and transportation centers with varying land uses, accommodating
substantial future growth of medium to high intensity. Repurposing obsolete structures and sites
and encouraging sustainable development will be critical as suburban centers grow, and
transportation infrastructure and amenities will need to expand to create an integrated multimodal
network. The proposed land development is consistent with the objectives of the Suburban
Center Landscape.

WATERSHEDS:
2.

Watersheds, the water resources component of Landscapes3, indicates the proposed development
is located within the West Creek (West) subbasin of the Brandywine Creek watershed.
Watersheds’ highest priority land use objectives within this watershed are: reduce stormwater
runoff, restore water quality of “impaired” streams, and protect vegetated riparian corridors.
Watersheds can be accessed at www.chesco.org/water.

PRIMARY ISSUES:
3.

The site is underlain by carbonate geology in which the presence or potential may exist for
formation and/or expansion of solution channels, sinkholes and other karst features. These
features can present risk of collapse and groundwater contamination that often can be overcome
and avoided with careful stormwater management design. The location, type, and design of
stormwater facilities and best management practices (BMPs) should be based on a site evaluation
conducted by a qualified licensed professional that ascertains the conditions relevant to formation
of karst features, and the PA BMP Manual or other design guidance acceptable to the Municipal
Engineer.

ADMINISTRATIVE ISSUES:
4.

Land disturbance and land development activities that occur within Chester County must comply
with the County-wide Act 167 Stormwater Management Plan for Chester County, PA (July
2013) and the associated Act 167 stormwater management ordinance standards adopted by each
municipality.

5.

The applicant is requesting a partial waiver from the perimeter buffer requirements in Section
281-35.E(3) of the Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance. Waiver requests
should only be granted following the determination that the proposed project either meets the
purpose of these requirements or does not create the impacts that these provisions are intended to
manage.

6.

A minimum of four (4) copies of the plan should be presented at the Chester County Planning
Commission for endorsement to permit recording of the final plan in accord with the procedures of
Act 247, the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, and to meet the requirements of the
Recorder of Deeds and the Assessment Office.
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Final Land Development - 109 Coeway Lane
West Whiteland Township – LD-11-18-15682

This report does not review the plan for compliance to all aspects of your ordinance, as this is more
appropriately done by agents of West Whiteland Township. However, we appreciate the opportunity to
review and comment on this plan. The staff of the Chester County Planning Commission is available to you
to discuss this and other matters in more detail.
Sincerely,

Paul Farkas
Senior Review Planner
cc:

Todd Schneider
JMR Engineering, LLC
Chester County Health Department

MEMORANDUM
DATE: January 4, 2019
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Buckman’s Ski and Snowboard Shop
Land development plan
APPLICANT:

Ski Properties II, LP
105 Airport Rd.
Pottstown, PA 19464

SITE ADDRESS:

403 N. Pottstown Pk.
Exton, PA 19341

TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:
DESCRIPTION:
EXPIRES:

41-2-73.1
TC, Town Center
Construction of a 2-story addition to an existing commercial
building and other site improvements.

February 4, 2019

Background
The subject property is at the northeast corner of Pottstown Pk. (PA Route 100) and Rockland
Dr. The lot has a gross area of 2.31 acres, but the extent of the Pottstown Pk. right-of-way,
including the jughandle at the Shoen Rd. intersection, and slopes exceeding 25% reduce the
net area to 1.23 acres. The principal existing structure on the site is a Class II historic
resource known as the Thomas Trimble house.
The property is moderately to steeply sloping, with the steepest part toward the rear of the
lot. Approximately 40% of the lot is wooded, including virtually all of the steep areas. There
are no FEMA-designated floodplain or special flood hazard areas. The Applicant is proposing a
two-story addition to the east side of the building, increasing its footprint from 2,070 sq.ft. to
8,280 sq.ft. and the total floor area from 3,328 sq.ft. to 11,332 sq.ft. The project includes
the removal of an existing disused swimming pool and seven storage sheds, improvements to
the parking lot, the elimination of the existing access from Pottstown Pk., and enhancement
of the Rockland Dr. access.
The project does not comply with the Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) due to the size
of the addition and the proposed disturbance of slopes in excess of 25%., but the Applicant
successfully appealed to the Township Zoning Hearing Board (“ZHB”) for relief. The Zoning
Officer is satisfied that the project complies with all applicable Zoning provisions as modified
by the action of the ZHB.

Since the existing structure is a historic resource, the Township Historical Commission
reviewed this plan at their meeting of December 10, 2018. It was noted that the Applicant
had provided the historic investigation directed by the Historical Commission in the course of
their review pursuant to the ZHB application. The Commission stated that they were
generally agreeable to the proposed addition, but expressed some concern regarding the
compatibility of the colors with those on the historic portion and also suggested the addition
of pilaster features to the façade of the addition to provide visual interest. The Applicant
stated that they were agreeable to this, 1 and the Commission unanimously passed a motion
recommending approval of the plan subject to these considerations.
The Applicant first presented this project to the Planning Commission at the meeting of
December 4, 2018. The Commission took no action at that time due to the extent of
consultant concerns as well as questions regarding the status of Rockland Dr. and the impact
of that status upon the sidewalk requirement. Tonight is the Applicant’s second presentation
of this project to the Commission.
Consultant Reviews
•

Spotts, Stevens and McCoy (“SSM”) review dated January 3, 2019. Comments #3
through #11 review the various waiver requests, in some cases deferring to our other
consultants. Comments #12 through #15 note several outstanding administrative items
required by the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance (“S/LDO”) – including
the fee in lieu of open space 2 requirement – none of which impact the proposed
design. Comments #16 through #21 address the stormwater management provisions.
Comment #16 questions the adequacy of the sediment controls and appears to be the
only item that may require a design revision; comment #17 notes that the connection
to an existing stormwater inlet will require a PennDOT permit.

•

Stubbe Consulting review dated December 24, 2018. The lighting plan complies
with our regulations, but Mr. Stubbe questions whether one of the fixtures will be
obscured by landscaping.

•

Theurkauf Design and Planning (“Theurkauf”) review dated December 27, 2018.
Many of the earlier concerns have been resolved. As before, the most serious concern
appears to be the issue of pedestrian access described in comment #1. While the plan
now includes a sidewalk along Rockland Dr., the Commission should provide direction
regarding the need for sidewalk along the Pottstown Pk. frontage, the desired width,
and the need for decorative surfaces. This issue is noted by most of our other
consultants and is discussed in further detail in the Staff Comment section below.
Comment #2 notes that the required site element screen has been provided, but that
it should be extended farther north. Most of the remaining comments either support
requested waivers or advise that prior concerns have been resolved; comments #14
through #16 suggest minor changes and clarifications.
The Commission may wish to discuss the applicability of Town Center design guidelines
in light of comments #1e and #9. Staff agrees with Theurkauf in that the seasonal
nature of this business is not compelling justification for any waiver. We agree that
the proposed building addition meets the architectural requirements (comment #3),
but the design should include some decorative paving and site furnishings as required
by the S/LDO.

1

The attached architectural renderings include these features.

2

Based upon the footprint of the proposed addition as shown, this will be approximately $5,600.
2

•

Traffic Planning and Design (“TPD”) review dated January 3, 2019. Comment #1
advises that the traffic counts recommended in the prior review have been done, but
the results have yet to be analyzed so they do not yet have a recommendation for the
amount of the traffic impact fee. The most critical design concern appears to be the
matter of truck maneuverability described in comment #4. The Fire Marshal has not
expressed any concern regarding fire truck access, but the Commission may wish to
discuss with the Applicant the matter of delivery vehicles and the need to
accommodate trucks larger than the relatively small vehicle shown on Sheet 15.
Comment #7 supports a waiver to allow a smaller curve radius than allowed by the
S/LDO for eastern edge of the driveway; comment #9 directs a modification of the
driveway gradient.

•

Director of Public Works memorandum dated January 3, 2019. Mr. Otteni states his
support for a sidewalk along Rockland Dr., similar to our consultants; he also directs
other minor additions and corrections.

•

Fire Marshal memorandum dated January 2, 2019. Mr. Moses advises that his earlier
concerns have been resolved to his satisfaction.

•

Chester County Planning Commission review dated December 6, 2018. Comment
#1 states that the project is consistent with the County Comprehensive Plan. While
we are satisfied that their other concerns have all been raised by our consultants or
have been resolved, we particularly note that the historic report mentioned in
comment #3 has been provided and the sidewalk issues noted in comment #4.

In his memorandum dated November 26, 2018, the Chief of Police advised that he had no
concerns regarding this project. We therefore did not request a new review from him for this
revised version.
Staff Comment
While many of our earlier concerns have been resolved, Staff suggests that there are at least
three issues that should be discussed with the Applicant.
•

Nearly all of our consultants have commented on the proposed sidewalk. Since our
last meeting with this Applicant, we have been able to confirm that Rockland Dr. has
been dedicated to the Township and is no longer a private street controlled by the
Whiteland Hills Homeowners Association. We strongly concur with the Director’s
comment that the sidewalk should be constructed along with all of the other site
improvements and not delayed to some future time. The Commission should advise on
the following items:
−

EXTENT: The plan shows sidewalk along the Rockland Dr. frontage, ending about 20
feet east of the right-of-way for Pottstown Pk. with a pedestrian ramp to the north
curbline of Rockland. At the December meeting we advised the Applicant to show
the sidewalk along the entire Rockland frontage, noting that Staff would support
deferring the construction of any portion within the PennDOT right-of-way so that
the Applicant would not need to secure a Highway Occupancy Permit (“HOP”) for
such a small improvement. We recommend that the sidewalk be shown extending
farther west, at least to the existing stop bar on Rockland Dr. The County requests
that sidewalk also be provided along the east side of Pottstown Pk., as shown on
various County documents; the Township’s soon-to-be adopted Bicycle and
Pedestrian Circulation Plan does not show sidewalks along this portion of Pottstown
Pk. We also note that the Applicant could only provide sidewalk along their own
3

frontage, meaning it would end awkwardly in the middle of the jughandle curve.
We expect that any sidewalk extending north from there would need to be funded
by the Township.
−

WIDTH: Section 281-69.1 of the S/LDO states that sidewalks serving commercial
areas are to be at least six feet wide; the County review also suggests a width of
six feet. The Applicant is proposing a five-foot wide sidewalk; the Director of
Public Works and Theurkauf both favor a minimum of five feet, with Theurkauf
observing that this would match the sidewalk width on the nearby Target property.
We note that the required minimum sidewalk width was increased from five feet to
six feet in 2014, after the development of the Target site.

−

DECORATIVE SURFACE: The Town Center design standards require that at least 20
percent of the walkways have some sort of decorative surface. The Applicant has
requested a waiver of this requirement, citing the seasonal nature of their
business. We agree with comment #1e of the current Theurkauf review in that this
does not seem a compelling argument. We note that the Hills seafood shop across
the street features decorative sidewalks where they cross driveways. A similar
application may be appropriate here.

•

Comment #3 of the TPD review notes that the Applicant is applying for an HOP to
allow for the removal of the driveway to Pottstown Pk. The Director of Public Works
notes that an HOP will be needed to connect the proposed infiltration basin to the
existing inlet at the southwestern corner of the site, and we have already stated that
any sidewalk within the right-of-way will require an HOP. The Commission may wish
to discuss with the Applicant the feasibility of adding these other features to the HOP
application.

•

Finally, as Theurkauf states in comment #9 of their review, the Applicant is requesting
a waiver of some of the site furnishing requirements in the Town Center design
standards. Staff agrees with Theurkauf’s assessment and does not support this
request. However, the Commission may wish to discuss with the Applicant the best
way to provide these features.

If the Commission and the Applicant are able to come to agreement on the preceding items, if
the Commission is agreeable to the waivers supported by our consultants, and if the Applicant
agrees that the remaining consultant concerns are “will comply” items, Staff would have no
objection to Commission action on this plan tonight.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

SSM review dated January 3, 2019.
Stubbe Consulting review dated December 24, 2018.
Theurkauf review dated December 27, 2018.
TPD review dated January 3, 2019.
Director of Public Works memorandum dated January 3, 2019.
Fire Marshal memorandum dated January 2, 2019.
Chester County Planning Commission review dated December 6, 2018.
Architectural renderings prepared by Meister-Cox Architects, dated December 11, 2018.
Plan set prepared by Bursich dated September 14, 2018, most recently revised December 18,
2018.
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Spotts, Stevens and McCoy
1047 N. Park Road > P.O. Box 6307 > Reading PA 19610-0307
610.621.2000 > F. 610.621.2001 > SSMGROUP.COM

January 3, 2019
Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
RE:

Buckman’s Ski and Snowboard Shop
Final Land Development Plan
SSM File 101008.0326

Dear Mr. Weller:
We have reviewed the Final Land Development Plan for the Buckman’s Ski and Snowboard Shop building
addition consisting of the following information:







Bursich Associates, Inc. plan 187870-01, Sheets 1 through 15 dated October 14, 2018, most recently
revised December 18, 2018.
Bursich Associates, Inc. Stormwater Management Report dated October 2018, most recently revised
December 18, 2018.
Bursich Associates, Inc., Response Letter, dated December 4, 2018.
Bursich Associates, Inc. Waiver Request Letter dated December 4, 2018.
Earth Engineering Inc., Report of Carbonate Assessment dated November 23, 2018.
Meister Cox Architectural Drawings, 12 sheets, dated December 11, 2018.

The tract is located at the intersection of PA Route 100 and Rockland Drive. A two-story building addition is
proposed. A paved parking area of 42 parking spaces is proposed to replace an existing gravel parking lot.
Issues regarding landscaping and buffering, traffic and pedestrian circulation, and lighting will be addressed
by Theurkauf Design and Planning, Traffic Planning and Design, and Stan Stubbe respectively.
We offer the following comments.

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE
1.
2.

A site element screen is required within the setback, Sections 325-13.C(5)(a) & (b). This should be
reviewed by Theurkauf Design and Planning.
The existing structure is considered as a class II historic resource. The proposed addition shall be reviewed
by the Township Historical Commission, Section 325-84.

REQUESTED WAIVERS
3.

A waiver from Section 281-Attachment 3/Appendix C of the Subdivision and Land Development
Ordinance (SLDO) to allow the curb return on the right side of the entry drive to be 15’ to avoid the
sanitary sewer cleanout. The left hand curb return is the required 25’. We recommend that either the
DATA + INFRASTRUCTURE + BUILDINGS + ENVIRONMENT
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4.
5.
6.
7.

8.

9.
10.

11.

cleanout be relocated farther back on the property to avoid conflict or the driveway be shifted slightly
to the west to allow for the required 25’radius. We do not see any compelling reason to grant this
waiver.
A waiver of Section 281-17.D(13) of the SLDO to provide retaining wall design and calculations as
part of the building permit submission rather than part of the Land Development submission. We
support this waiver request.
A waiver of Section 281-34.F(1) of the SLDO to use the existing 36” diameter spruce tree along
Route 100 as a street tree. This should be reviewed by Theurkauf Design and Planning.
A waiver of Section 281-37.B(4) of the SLDO to place a required island tree near the island (at the
entrance), rather than in the island, due to a sanitary sewer lateral conflict. This should be reviewed
by Theurkauf Design and Planning.
A waiver of Section 281-68 of the SLDO to not provide site furnishings such as benches, bike racks,
or trash receptacles. The applicant notes that the seasonal nature of this business does not warrant
outside congregation and that this is a winter business which is closed in the spring and summer. This
should be reviewed by Theurkauf Design and Planning.
A waiver of Section 281-69.C of the SLDO to defer the construction of sidewalks (if they are
required) due to time constraints to get approvals from PennDOT. We recommend that Township
staff determine to what extent sidewalk will be required along the Route 100 Jughandle. We would
expect the PennDOT approval process to take on the order of three months.
A waiver of Section 281-69.C(1) of the SLDO to allow the internal sidewalk along the building to be
5’ wide rather than the required 6’. We recommend that this section of sidewalk be required to be 6’
wide. There appears to be ample room to make it 6” wider on each side, for example.
A waiver of Section 281-69.C(2) of the SLDO to allow the sidewalk along the parking lot to be 6’
wide rather than the required 11’ to allow for room for trees and lights in front of the retaining wall.
We support this waiver request, conditioned upon adding bumper blocks in the adjacent parking
spaces so that vehicles cannot overhang the sidewalk.
A waiver of Section 281-69.C.(4) of the SLDO to not provide 20% decorative sidewalks, due to the
seasonal nature of the business which does not lend itself to outside congregation. This should be
reviewed by Theurkauf Design and Planning.

COMPLIANCE WITH SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE
12.

13.
14.
15.

The following required items have not been shown on the plan:
a.
The seal of the engineer and surveyor, Section 281-17.D.(1)(f).
b.
The certificate of approval by the engineer and surveyor who prepared the plan shall be
completed prior to the Township endorsing the plan, Section 281-17.G.
Evidence of Planning Module approval for the proposed sewer connection shall be provided to the
Township, Section 281-41.
The plan is subject to the open space and recreation area provisions or fee in lieu of per Section 28147. The applicant has agreed to pay the recreation fee.
An improvements agreement and guarantee will be required, Section 281-54.

COMPLIANCE WITH STORMWATER ORDINANCE
16.

Appropriate permanent measures to prevent or collect sediment shall be installed prior to discharge to
the infiltration system, Section 270-20.P. The plan proposes to sump the inlets as the only
pretreatment feature before runoff enters the infiltration bed. Sumped inlets by themselves are not an
effective means of pretreatment. Sediment within the inlet is easily washed down stream and then
clogs the infiltration bed, thus requiring the owner to replace the entire infiltration bed. This is more
easily avoided by placing a Snout® or similar devise over the downstream pipe. In addition, other
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17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

BMPs such as an oil boom or other filtering devices shall be included within the treatment train
before runoff is infiltrated.
It appears that the inlet where the infiltration basin outlet pipe connects is located within the
PennDOT right-of-way. Therefore, a PennDOT highway occupancy permit (HOP) will be required,
Section 270-16.D.
The applicant shall provide the Township with the “letter of adequacy” from the Chester County
Conservation District for the E&S Plan prior to the Township endorsing the plan, Section 27017.A.(1)(a).
The applicant statement of Section 270-32.A(3) and the design engineer signature block of Section
270-32.A(4) shall be signed prior to the Township endorsing the plan.
A stormwater operation and maintenance agreement shall be provided, Section 270-43.
An easement shall be provided to grant the Township the right, but not the duty, to access the BMPs
from a public right-of-way, Section 270-44.A(5). The Township should review note 25 on sheet 1 for
adequacy.

GENERAL COMMENTS
22.

23.

The plan involves removing a driveway entrance onto PA 100. The plan shall be submitted to PennDOT
for review regarding the existing HOP. All correspondence from PennDOT should be submitted to the
Township.
The plan involves removing an existing sanitary cesspool. A note should be added to the plan stating
that its removal will be in accordance with all applicable State and County requirements and that
documentation of same shall be provided to the Township prior to issuance of an occupancy permit.

Please contact me if you have any questions.
Sincerely,
Spotts, Stevens and McCoy

Kent D. Morey, P.E.
Senior Engineer
kent.morey@ssmgroup.com
cc:

Mark Stabolepszy, P.E.

S TUBBE C ONSULTING LLC
Phone: 610 972-9803
FAX: 610 326-1402

1438 Shaner Drive
Pottstown, PA 19465

Mr. Ed. Theurkauf, ASLA
Theurkauf Design & Planning LLC
1240 Elbow Lane
Chester Springs, PA 19425

December 24, 2018

stubbeconsultingllc@gmail.com

Subject: Buckman's Ski & Snowboard Shop Land Development Application
Review of Revised Exterior-Lighting
Dear Ed:
On December 18, West Whiteland Planning & Zoning Department transmitted a plan set,
Sheets 1 - 15, Rev. 1 dtd. 12/18/18, for the proposed Buckman's Ski & Snowboard
Preliminary/Final Land Development Application, and requested review of revised proposed
site lighting. Also transmitted was a 12/18 Bursich letter to Twp., P. 4 of which contained
responses to this office's 11/14 review letter.
Site lighting is presented on Sheet 7, Lighting Plan, and Sheet 8, Lighting Details. Proposed
is the use of 4 3000K LED fully-shielded luminaires, pole mounted at 20' AFG atop 30" high
concrete bases, 4 3000K LED fully shielded 42" high bollards, and 3 full cutoff 3000K LED
luminaires wall-mounted at 14' and 9' AFG. Building-mounted luminaires are to operate
dusk-to-dawn for site securitiy,. the balance to be on a timer for dusk to 10 p.m. operation
The following concern and recommendation is offered for Township consideration, based on
the lighting requirements contained in SLDO Section 281-48 [Amended 12-8-1998 by Ord.
No. 277, and reasonable and customary engineering practices:
Potential Light Blockage By Tree - There is a proposed tree to the west of the
entrance drive, where, despite corrective action, an American Elm, the base of which
is nominally 15' from the proposed Type B luminaire, which, it is judged will result in
potential blockage of intended light distribution at tree maturity or before.
It is recommended Applicant be requested to review the issue and take
appropriate corrective action, or to provide assurance to Township that
additional corrective action is not deemed necessary.
In all other respects, the proposed lighting on Sheet s 7 and 8 is judged to comply with
Township Lighting Ordinance Requirements. If there are questions or concerns regarding
the above recommended action, please advise.
Sincerely,
Stubbe Consulting LLC

C. Stanley Stubbe
Copy: Justin Smiley, Township Planner

MEMORANDUM
TO:

John Weller, AICP, West Whiteland Township Director of Planning and Zoning
Justin Smiley, AICP, Township Planner
Nicholas E. Feola, P.E., Bursich Associates, Inc.

FROM:

Edward A. Theurkauf, RLA, ASLA, APA
Kelsey P. Stanton, Associate ASLA

DATE:

December 27, 2018

SUBJECT:

REVIEW COMMENTS – BUCKMAN’S SKI & SNOWBOARD SHOP
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 12-18-18

Please note our review comments pertaining to the following document that we received on 12-21-18
and a site visit on 11-8-18:
•
•
•
•

Land Development Plan consisting of 15 sheets;
Architectural Plan dated 12-11-18 consisting of 12 sheets;
Waiver request letter from Kim Kryder RLA dated 12-4-18: and
Letter in response to review comments from Kim Kryder RLA dated 12-18-18.

Comments that have been addressed are so noted. New Comments are in bold.

REVIEW COMMENTS – BUCKMAN’S SKI & SNOWBOARD SHOP
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 12-18-18
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1.

Pedestrian Accessibility – Section 325-13.A.1 of the zoning ordinance (ZO) describes the Town
Center District as a pedestrian-oriented central area with an integrated mix of uses. Sections
281-31.A and 281-69.C of the subdivision and land development ordinance (SLDO) require
sidewalks along all streets and drives, and section 281-69.C (SLDO) requires additional
pedestrian infrastructure for commercial development in the Town Center. In addition, the
Central Chester County Bicycle and Pedestrian Circulation Plan proposes sidewalks along both
sides of Route 100 in the vicinity of this development.
The plan lacks required pedestrian facilities as follows:
a.

Route 100 Pedestrian Connections – The project should facilitate pedestrian connection to
businesses on both sides of Route 100. However, no walkway is proposed along Route 100,
despite a sidewalk to the Target development less than 300 feet to the south, and a
pedestrian crosswalk at the Route 100/Shoen Road intersection adjacent to the property.
The plan shall be revised to provide a sidewalk along Route 100.

b.

Rockland Drive Sidewalk – The plan has been revised to include a sidewalk along the
Rockland Drive frontage.
It is recommended that the sidewalk be extended to within five feet or so of Route 100 in
order to connect with a sidewalk there, consistent with other uses along the highway.

c.

Section 281-69.C.1 (SLDO) states that sidewalks that serve commercial buildings shall be at
least 6 feet wide. Since the Target sidewalk is 5 feet wide, we would support a waiver
permitting 5-foot-wide perimeter sidewalks.

d.

Section 281-69.C.2 (SLDO) requires 11-foot-wide walkways between parking areas and
commercial buildings. The proposed walkways between parking and the business entrance
are under-width at 5- and 6-feet wide.
Differences in grade between proposed parking and building constrain walkway design, and
thus we would support a waiver from this requirement.

e.

Section 281-69.C.4 (SLDO) states that 20% of all walkways and sidewalks in Exton Town
Center shall have decorative surface treatments. The applicant asserts that because the
business is seasonal, the required decorative pavements should not apply. However,
seasonality has no bearing in our view on the appropriateness of a higher aesthetic
standard for Town Center paving. The plan shall be revised for compliance.

f.

Pedestrian crosswalks with decorative surface treatments are required at Rockland Drive,
the entry driveway, the Route 100 jug handle, and across Route 100 at Shoen Road
consistent with section 281-69.A (SLDO). The plan shall be revised accordingly.
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2.

Site Element Screens – Section 281-70.A (SLDO) states that site element screen planting
requirements of section 281-35 (SLDO) shall apply. Additionally, section 281-70.B (SLDO)
requires a site element screen along Route 100 frontages in the Town Center to define the
corridor.
a.

Route 100 Site Element Screen – The plan has been revised to indicate the required site
element screen along Route 100. The screen should be extended to the north property
boundary.

b.

Parking Lot Screen – Section 281-35.G (SLDO) requires low screens around parking lots. The
plan has been revised accordingly.

3.

Town Center Architectural Standards – Section 325-13.D (ZO) requires that buildings comply
with the Town Center architectural standards of section 281-67 (SLDO). Architectural plans
have been submitted that indicate compliance with the objective standards of the Town
Center. The Township may elect to have a more detailed review by its architectural
consultant.

4.

Tree Removal and Compensatory Planting – Section 281-34.G (SLDO) requires compensatory
plantings for mature trees to be removed as follows:
Description
Trees 12-24 inch DBH
Trees 24-36 inch DBH

Diameter Inches Removed

Required Compensatory Inches

118
110

29.5
36.7

Total Compensatory Tree inches required
Total Compensatory Trees required

66.2
34

The following compensatory trees are proposed:
•
•

(23) 3.5-inch caliper shade trees, which have equivalent value to (41) 2-inch caliper
shade trees; and
(7) 7-foot evergreen trees

This issue has been resolved.
5.

Street Trees – In accordance with Section 281-36 (SLDO), one street tree is required for each 50
feet of road frontage, to be located within the right-of-way as follows:
Frontage/Length
Route 100/291 LF
Rockland Drive/317 LF

Required Trees
6
6

Proposed Trees
10*
10

REVIEW COMMENTS – BUCKMAN’S SKI & SNOWBOARD SHOP
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 12-18-18
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*Includes a 36-inch Spruce tree
Section 281-34.F.1 (SLDO) states that deciduous trees to remain shall count towards shade and
street tree requirements. A waiver would be required for the Spruce tree to count towards
street tree requirements, to which we would not object.
6.

Parking Lot Shade Trees – Section 281-37.B.4 (SLDO) states that each parking lot island shall
contain one shade tree. One (1) shade tree is shifted out of the island near the entry drive to
avoid utility conflicts, and another should be shifted per comment 7 to reduce a potential
lighting conflict.
We would support a partial waiver from the island tree location requirement.

7.

Lighting Conflict – The Township lighting consultant has expressed concern about lighting
conflicts with an American Elm tree in the parking lot island west of the lot entrance. The tree
should be shifted closer to Rockland Drive to resolve the conflict.

8.

Overhead Wire Conflicts – Columnar Red Maples are proposed to eliminate conflicts with
overhead utilities. This issue is resolved.

9.

Site Furnishings – Section 281-68 (SLDO) requires site furnishings for the proposed 11,300
square foot building in the Town Center District. The applicant asserts that the seasonal nature
of the business renders the site furnishing requirements inappropriate, but we do not fully
agree.
a. One 5-6 foot bench is required for each 5,000 square feet of leasable area. The plan shall be
revised to indicate the two required (2) benches.
b. One bike rack with space for five bicycles is required. Because there is no safe bicycle access
to the site, and the use itself is not conducive to bicycle traffic, we would support a waiver
from the bike rack requirement.
c. One trash can is required for each 5,000 square feet of leasable area. The plan shall indicate
the (2) required trash cans.

10.

Tree Protection - Section 281-34.D (SLDO) specifies measures for protection of existing trees to
remain. The plan has been revised for compliance.

11.

Native Species Requirements – Section 281-33.D.4.b (SLDO) requires that at least 50% of small
shrubs be native. Only 48/101 (47.5%) of small shrubs are native. However, 69/125 (55.2%) of
the total small and large shrubs are native. We would therefore support a waiver on the
native requirement for small shrubs.

REVIEW COMMENTS – BUCKMAN’S SKI & SNOWBOARD SHOP
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12.

Landscape Plan Preparation – Section 281-33.C.7 (SLDO) requires that the landscape plan be
sealed by a Pennsylvania registered landscape architect prior to final plan recording.

13.

Cost Estimate – A landscape cost estimate will be required upon approval of the final plan in
accordance with section 281-33.C.6.i (SLDO).

14.

Plant Size – Section 281-33.D.4 (SLDO) requires small shrubs to be 24 inches tall and large
shrubs to be 36 inches tall. The plan shall be revised as follows:
a. Delaware Valley White Azalea should be specified as 24 inches minimum height.
b. Sea Green Juniper requires a size specification.

15.

Plant Culture – Section 281-34.C.4.b (SLDO) requires that plantings be appropriate to site
conditions. The Delaware Valley White Azaleas will not perform well against the sunny,
exposed south building wall as proposed. A more suitable plant should be selected for that
location.

16.

Graphic Conflicts – The following plant labels are difficult to read and should be corrected:
a. 6 PG east of the entry drive
b. 7 IVW east of the entry drive
c. QI at the northeast end of the parking area.

17.

Conclusion – Prior to preliminary approval, the following issues should be addressed:
•
•
•
•
•

Pedestrian accessibility
Site element screen along Route 100
Waiver to permit existing Spruce Tree as a street tree
Partial waiver on parking island tree location
Site furnishings

The remaining issues shall be addressed on the final plan.
Please contact this office with any questions.

MEMORANDUM
DATE:

January 3, 2019

TO:

John Weller, Director of Planning and Zoning

FROM:

Theodore D. Otteni, P.E.
Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: Buckman’s Ski & Snowboard Shop
Land Development Review
I have reviewed the Land Development submission for Buckman’s Ski & Snowboard Shop, plans
with a revision date of December 18, 2018 and offer the following comments:

1. Sheet 2 – turn on the manhole that is referenced as a benchmark in the middle of
Rockland Drive.
2. Sidewalk along Rockland Drive:
a. At this point I do not agree with the applicant’s request to postpone
construction until “adjoining tracks also add sidewalks”.
b. Sidewalks shall have a minimum width of 5 feet (please adjust sidewalk
width east of driveway accordingly).
c. Provide 18” buffer between curb and front edge of sidewalk.
d. The ramp (and crosswalk) shall be located further to the west (closer to
Rt. 100). The ramp should be located just west of the existing stop sign
such that the crosswalk passes to the west of the Bell Telephone vault lids.
e. A sidewalk ramp shall also be constructed on the south curb line of Rockland
Drive with approximately 10 ft. of sidewalk.
3. Provide crosswalk striping and relocated stop bar to correlate with relocated Stop
sign.
4. Please verify that a new drop curb is proposed to be constructed in conjunction
with the new driveway.

December 6, 2018
John R. Weller, AICP, Director of Planning & Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
Re:
#

Preliminary/Final Land Development - Buckman's Ski and Snowboard Shop
West Whiteland Township – LD-11-18-15659

Dear Mr. Weller:
A Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan entitled “Buckman's Ski and Snowboard Shop,” prepared by
Bursich Associates, Inc., and dated September 14, 2018, was received by this office on November 8,
2018. This plan is reviewed by the Chester County Planning Commission in accord with the provisions
of Section 502 of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code. We offer the following comments on
the proposed land development for your consideration.
PROJECT SUMMARY:
Location:
Site Acreage:
Lots/Units:
Non-Res. Square Footage:
Proposed Land Use:
New Parking Spaces:
Municipal Land Use Plan Designation:
UPI#:

the northeast corner of North Pottstown Pike (Route 100)
and Rockland Drive
2.31
1 Lot
8,004
Commercial
42
Medium Density Residential; and Parks, Permanent Open
Space & Resource Conservation
41-2-73.1

PROPOSAL:
The applicant proposes the construction of an 8,004 square foot commercial building addition, and 42
parking spaces, including 2 handicapped-accessible parking spaces. Several existing accessory buildings
will be removed. The project site, which is served by public water and public sewer, is located in the TC
Town Center Mixed Use zoning district. Vehicular access will be provided from Rockland Drive; the
existing driveway entrance on Route 100 will be removed.

RECOMMENDATION: The County Planning Commission recommends that the issues raised in this
letter should be addressed, particularly the historic preservation issues discussed in comment #3, and
all Township issues should be resolved before action is taken on this land development plan.

Email: ccplanning@chesco.org

●

website: www.chescoplanning.org
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Preliminary/Final Land Development - Buckman's Ski and Snowboard Shop
West Whiteland Township – LD-11-18-15659

COUNTY POLICY:
LANDSCAPES:
1.

The project site is located within the Suburban Center Landscape designation of Landscapes3,
the 2018 County Comprehensive Plan. The vision for the Suburban Center Landscape is
regional economic, population and transportation centers with varying land uses, accommodating
substantial future growth of medium to high intensity. Repurposing obsolete structures and sites
and encouraging sustainable development will be critical as suburban centers grow, and
transportation infrastructure and amenities will need to expand to create an integrated multimodal
network. The proposed land development is consistent with the objectives of the Suburban
Center Landscape.

WATERSHEDS:
2.

Watersheds, the water resources component of Landscapes3, indicates the proposed development
is located within the Valley Creek (west) subbasin of the Brandywine Creek watershed.
Watersheds’ highest priority land use objectives within this watershed are: reduce stormwater
runoff, restore water quality of “impaired” streams, and protect vegetated riparian corridors.
Watersheds can be accessed at www.chesco.org/water.
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Preliminary/Final Land Development - Buckman's Ski and Snowboard Shop
West Whiteland Township – LD-11-18-15659

Site Plan Detail, Sheet 2: Preliminary/Final Land Development - Buckman's Ski and Snowboard Shop
PRIMARY ISSUES:
3.

General Note 14 indicates that the existing building is a Class II historic resource. It is our
understanding that, at its October 11, 2018 meeting, the Township Historical Commission
recommended allowing the construction of the building addition with the condition that the applicant
will conduct a Historic Resource Impact Study of the site. The Township should reserve taking
action on this proposal until the Historic Resource Impact Study has been completed by the
applicant, for the review and recommendation of the Historical Commission.

4.

Prior to taking action on this land development, the Township should consider any issues pertaining
to the Official Map designation of this site consistent with the provisions of Section 406 of the
Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code. The Township’s Official Map (dated March 2, 2004)
identifies that a six foot wide sidewalk should be provided along the east side of Route 100 from
Shoen Road to Commerce Drive. Additionally, the Central Chester County Bicycle and Pedestrian
Circulation Plan (page 59) recommends that sidewalks be provided along the east side of this section
of Route 100. The Bicycle and Pedestrian Circulation Plan is available online at:
www.chesco.org/DocumentCenter/View/12219.
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Preliminary/Final Land Development - Buckman's Ski and Snowboard Shop
West Whiteland Township – LD-11-18-15659

5.

The site plan depicts the location of two retaining walls. The Township should verify that all
necessary ordinance relief measures to permit grading in steep slope areas have been granted and
that the design of the slopes is consistent with all ordinance requirements related to permitted
grades, the design and specifications of retaining walls and slope stabilization.

6.

The site contains areas of hydric (wet) soils (EdC and EdD Edgemont) which have limitations to
development. These limitations include drainage problems due to low permeability, low runoff
rates and sub-surface saturation. When construction takes place on these soils, it interferes with
the natural drainage of the land. On-site alterations to existing drainage patterns should be
carefully inspected by the Township Engineer to insure that off-site drainage conditions are not
negatively affected.

ADMINISTRATIVE ISSUES:
7.

Land disturbance and land development activities that occur within Chester County must comply
with the County-wide Act 167 Stormwater Management Plan for Chester County, PA (July
2013) and the associated Act 167 stormwater management ordinance standards adopted by each
municipality.

8.

A minimum of four (4) copies of the plan should be presented at the Chester County Planning
Commission for endorsement to permit recording of the final plan in accord with the procedures of
Act 247, the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, and to meet the requirements of the
Recorder of Deeds and the Assessment Office.

This report does not review the plan for compliance to all aspects of your ordinance, as this is more
appropriately done by agents of West Whiteland Township. However, we appreciate the opportunity to
review and comment on this plan. The staff of the Chester County Planning Commission is available to you
to discuss this and other matters in more detail.

Sincerely,

Paul Farkas
Senior Review Planner
cc:

Ski Properties II, LP
Bursich Associates, Inc.

MEMORANDUM
DATE: January 4, 2019
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: Zoning Ordinance amendment proposed
by NVR Homes
Background
For much of 2018, we discussed Zoning Ordinance amendments to accommodate various
projects around the intersection of Ship Rd. and Lincoln Hwy., principally the proposed redevelopment of the former Entenmann’s property by 690 East Lincoln Associates for
commercial use (including a convenience store with a gas station) and the development of the
southern portion of the adjacent Laborers’ Training Facility (“LTF”) property by NVR Homes
for residential use. The Commission will recall that these developers have been working
cooperatively with each other and that the plans for both projects accommodate the “Ship
Road Couplet” originally proposed in the Township’s Transportation Capital Improvements
Plan, also known as the Act 209 Plan.
At the meeting of June 19, 2018 the Commission unanimously passed a motion recommending
amendments to the Zoning Ordinance to allow gas stations in the Office/Commercial (“O/C”)
and Neighborhood Commercial (“NC”) zoning districts and to re-zone the Entenmann’s
property along with several adjacent parcels to O/C, effectively enabling the development
proposed by 690 East Lincoln. Shortly thereafter, NVR submitted a sketch plan for the LTF
tract showing single-family homes on lots just under 8,000 sq.ft. (0.18 acre) west of the creek
and townhouses consistent with the current Office/Residential (“O/R”) zoning east of the
creek. Since the proposed townhouse site was part of the area to be re-zoned O/C as per the
June 19 recommendation, we put the re-zoning on hold until there was a clearer idea of how
we should proceed with the larger area.
On September 4, 2018, we reviewed a revised version of the NVR plan. At the conclusion of
discussion, the Commission stated that they were in favor of the concept and that they would
recommend that the Board amend the Zoning Ordinance to accommodate it. Staff was
directed to develop a strategy and language to this end. At the next meeting (on September
18) we had extensive discussion regarding the matter and came to the following conclusions:
•

The area around the intersection of Ship Rd. and Lincoln Hwy. is to be re-zoned from
O/R to O/C. In combination with the amendment to the O/C regulations directed at
the June 19 meeting, this will accommodate the proposed convenience store on the
Entenmann’s site and will also bring other existing commercial uses in the area into
conformance with the Zoning.

•

The three commercial lots along the west side of S. Ship Rd. as well as the area
proposed by NVR for townhouse development will remain in the O/R zoning district.

•

The O/R regulations will be amended to accommodate the NVR project on the LTF
site. The amendments will stipulate a minimum tract size requirement (to be

determined) to allow projects with smaller lots such as those NVR is proposing;
otherwise, residential development must comply with the R-2 district regulations, as
currently required.
•

The Commission was agreeable to including lot dimension requirements consistent
with those shown on the NVR plan, except that (1) there would be no minimum lot
depth requirement, (2) the minimum separation distances between townhouse
structures would be 30 feet in all cases rather than the variations shown by NVR, and
(3) the minimum rear yard would be 25 feet.

•

The current prohibition preventing residential lots from having frontage and/or direct
driveway access from Lincoln Hwy. will be retained; the required minimum setback
from Lincoln Hwy. for residential structures will be increased from 75 feet to 150 feet.

•

We will add a maximum allowable distance between residential lots and permanent
open space.

•

A sidewalk requirement will be included in the Zoning Ordinance.

NVR agreed to provide draft zoning amendments for our consideration. These are attached
and are our topic of discussion tonight.
Staff Comment
The proposed draft is consistent with most aspects of our earlier discussion, with one notable
exception being that it proposes amending the O/R district regulations to allow certain
commercial development rather than re-zoning the pertinent area to O/C. We also note:
•

The draft includes new and revised definitions, including a new definition for
“convenience store,” a term that the Ordinance does not currently define. While we
do not necessarily object to defining the term – or to the definition suggested – we
should discuss whether it is necessary and possible unintended consequences.

•

The draft suggests an amendment of our existing definition of “vehicle fueling
station” to include recharge facilities for electric vehicles and to prohibit truck stops.

•

Section 5 of the draft defines the area and bulk standards for the single-family home
portion of the project, including a minimum tract size requirement of forty acres and
regulations for the individual lots. Our records show that we originally discussed a
minimum lot size of 7,800 sq.ft. while the draft suggests 7,000 sq.ft.

•

The draft does not include any standards for maximum permitted distance from open
space nor for sidewalks.

•

Section 5 also includes recommended street design standards that would be
applicable only for projects with a “compact layout” as proposed here. The
Commission should note that these standards are more typically found in the
Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance, and Staff does not support including
these provisions in the Zoning. However, we agree that different design standards
may be appropriate for pedestrian-oriented environments.

NVR has provided a good basis for our discussion on this matter. Staff will be prepared to
comment on the issues listed above in light of the Commission’s earlier direction. In addition
to NVR’s draft, we have attached the minutes from the meeting of September 18, 2018,
which lists the conclusions of the discussion at that meeting. Please review both of these in
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order to confirm the direction from September and to identify any additional concerns or
questions regarding the NVR draft.
Attachments
1. Draft Zoning Ordinance amendment provided by NVR, undated.
2. Minutes of the Planning Commission meeting of September 18, 2018.
H:\PC MMO's - Miscellaneous\2019\190104 - ZO amd for NVR
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